Designation: F 1267 – 91 (Reapproved 1997) An American National Standard
Standard Specification for
Metal, Expanded, Steel 1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation F 1267; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (e) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope
1.1 This specification covers expanded metal for shipboard

5. Materials and Manufacture
5.1 Expanded metal shall be made from carbon steel sheets
of Unified Numbering System (UNS) alloys G 10250 to G
10350 as specified in Specification A 568, or from corrosion-
resisting sheet as specified in Specification A 167 (see 4.1.3).
5.2 Expanded metal shall be manufactured from sheet steel
1 This specification is under the jurisdiction of ASTM Committee A-1 on Steel,
Stainless Steel and Related Alloysand is the direct responsibility of Subcommittee
A01.19 on Steel Sheet and Strip.
Current edition approved Feb. 22, 1991. Published July 1991. Originally
published as F 1267 – 89. Last previous edition F 1267 – 89.
2 Annual Book of ASTM Standards, Vol 01.03.
3 Annual Book of ASTM Standards, Vol 01.05.
4 Available from Society of Automotive Engineers, 400 Commonwealth Drive,
Warrendale, PA 15096.
5 Available from Standardization Documents, Order Desk, Building. 4, Section
D, 700 Robbins Ave., Philadelphia, PA 19111-5094, Attn: NPODS.
1
Copyright © ASTM, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959, United States.
NOTICE: This standard has either been superseded and replaced by a new version or discontinued.
Contact ASTM International (www.astm.org) for the latest information.
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
ASTM F1267-91(1997)
in thicknesses corresponding to Tables 1-4 as specified (see
4.1.5).
5.2.1 Unless otherwise specified (see 4.1.4), the steel shall
be sheared so that each sheet will be expanded into uniform
diamond-shaped openings, the longer diagonals of which shall
be parallel to the rolling direction of the sheet. The strands (c
on Fig. 1 and Fig. 2) that form the sides of the openings shall
be straight and shall be rectangular in cross-section. Each
opening shall be integral with adjoining openings by means of
unsheared bonds (see Fig. 1 and Fig. 2) of the original sheet.
6. Dimensions, Mass, and Permissible Variations
6.1 Unless otherwise specified (see 4.1.6), Type I expanded
metal shall be furnished in sheets 6 ft (1.8 m) wide by 8 ft (2.4
m) long, and Type II, flattened, expanded metal shall be
furnished in sheets 4 ft (1.2 m) wide by 8 ft (2.4 m) long.
6.2 Types I and II expanded metal shall be furnished in
accordance with the weights and dimensions as specified in
Tables 1-4, respectively.
6.3 Tolerances for Type I sheets:
6.3.1 Strand width shall not vary in excess of610 % of the
nominal width.
6.3.2 Sheet width shall be not less than1⁄4 in. (6 mm) below
ordered width and shall not exceed1⁄8 in./ft of sheet width (10
mm/m of sheet width).
FIG. 1 Type I, Expanded
FIG. 2 Type II, Expanded and Flattened
TABLE 1 Carbon Steel Sizes, Strand Sizes, and Weight for Type
I, Class 1 Metal A
Size of Mesh